ORDINANCE NO. __1027-A

Introduced by Commissioner Leslie Newton

DECLARING THE CITY'S ELECTION TO RECEIVE STATE REVENUES and DECLARING AND EMERGENCY

The City of Warrenton hereby ordains as follows:

<u>Section 1.</u> Pursuant to ORS 221.770, the City hereby elects to receive state revenues for fiscal year 1999-2000.

Section 2. Emergency Declaration: The City Commission of the City of Warrenton declares that an emergency exists. The passage of this ordinance will allow the City to meet time-lines to submit to the Department of Administrative Services, Internal Support Division, the required paperwork in order to receive State Revenues for the 1999-2000 fiscal year. The loss of these revenues would result in a financial hardship on the City and thus this is deemed necessary for the health, safety and welfare of the citizens of the City of Warrenton. This ordinance shall go into full force and effect immediately following its passage.

PASSED by the City commission of the City of Warrenton, Oregon this 16th day of June, 1999.

APPROVED by the Mayor of the City of this 16th day of June, 1999.

APPROVED

Barbara Balensifer, Mayor

ATTEST:

Gilbert G. Gramson, City Manager/Auditor